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American Community Survey (ACS) Basics

The American Community Survey is on the leading edge of survey
design, continuous improvement, and data quality

This booklet shows the
content of the

American Community Survey
questionnaire.

v'The nation’s most current, reliable, and accessible data source for
local statistics on critical planning topics such as age, children,

Start Here o Please print today’s date.
Mopih

veterans, commuting, education, income, and employment =t
Cmpll th Oerma dmalt . l:l I:l
v’ Surveys 3.5 million addresses and informs over $675 billion of S———\ a1

Federal government spending each year

v’ Covers 40+ topics, supports over 300 evidence-based Federal
government uses, and produces 11 billion estimates each year

v Key annual data releases:

e Fi || and 4 for everyone, including yourself, who is
P on this address for more than 2 month. Then

v’ 1-year Estimates (for large populations) — sis s
v’ 5-year Estimates (for very small populations)
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American Community Survey (ACS) & the Census
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American Community Survey (ACS) Differences

ACS Census
Purpose Sample estimates Official counts
Detailed social, economic,
Collects housing and demographic Basic demographics
characteristics
Population and housin Population and housin
Produces P - g P 8
characteristics totals
New Data Every Year 10 years

United States®
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Data Reflect

Period of time

Point in time



American Community Survey (ACS) Data

SOCIAL

Ancestry

Citizenship

Citizen Voting Age Population
Disability

Educational Attainment
Fertility

Grandparents
Language

Marital Status
Migration

School Enrollment
Veterans

United States®

Census

s Bureau

POPULATION

DEMOGRAPHIC
Age

Hispanic Origin
Race

Relationship

Sex

ECONOMIC

Class of Worker
Commuting
Employment Status

Food Stamps (SNAP)
Health Insurance

Hours/Week, Weeks/Year

Income
Industry & Occupation

Computer & Internet Use
Costs (Mortgage, Rent, Taxes,
Insurance)

Heating Fuel

Home Value

Occupancy

Plumbing/Kitchen Facilities
Structure

Tenure (Own/Rent)
Utilities

Vehicles

Year Built/ Year Moved In




Availability of ACS Data Products

Period Estimates

1-Year Estimates

1-Year Supplemental Estimates

3-Year Estimates™

5-Year Estimates

12 months of collected data

Example:
2016 ACS 1-year estimates

Date collected between:
January 1, 2016 and December 31, 20186

12 months of collected data

Example:
2016 ACS 1-year supplemental estimates

Date collected between:
January 1, 2016 and December 31, 20186

38 months of collected data

Example:
2011-2013 ACS 3-year estimates

Date collected between:
January 1, 2011 and December 31, 2013

60 months of collected data

Example:
2012-2016 ACS 5-year estimates

Date collected between:
January 1, 2012 and December 21, 2018

Data for areas with populations of 65,000 +

Data for areas with populations of 20,000 +

Data for areas with populations of 20,000 +

Data for all areas

Smallest sample size

Smallest sample size

Larger sample size than 1-year

Largest sample size

Less reliable than 3-year or 5-year

Less reliable than 5-year

More reliable than 1-year; less reliable than 5-year

Most reliable

Most current data

Most current data

Less current than 1-year estimates; more current
than 5-year estimates

Least Current

Annually released 2005-present

Annually released 2014-present

Annually released 2007-2013

Annually released 2009-present

Best used when

Best used when

Best used when

Best used when

Currency is more important than precision

Analyzing large populations

Currency is more important than precision

Analyzing smaller populations

Examining smaller geographies because the
standard 1-year estimates are not available

More precise than the 1-year

Analyzing smaller populations

Examining smaller geographies because the
standard 1-year estimates are not available

Precision is more important than currency

Analyzing very small populations

Examining tracts and other smaller geographies
because 1-year estimates are not available

* ACS 3-YEAR Estimates were discontinued in 2013




American Community Survey (ACS) Select Geographies

Central axis describes
a nesting relationship | —

ZIF Code Tabulation Areas (2000}
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School Districts ._r___r___...-—""'"
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Congressional Districts

Economic Places

oting Listmats

I'raffic Analysis Zone
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*Blocks not defined by population
*5mallest geographic level at which
data are released (Census, not ACS)

%

Enunhes

Census T[fn:.ts

"~
T,

Block Groups ~.

.
et
“

Een;‘l.ls Blocks

Places -

AIANA/HHL* ———

(American Indian Areas/
Alaska MNative Areas/

Hawaiian home lands)

Urban Areas

Metropolitan Areas

Uregun Urban Growth Areas
State Legislative Districts

Alaska Mative Regional Corporations

* Cities and towns -- incorporated
* Census Designated Places (CDPs)

H"'*-\.

+ 1,200 - 8,000 population (optimum 4,000)
* 480 - 3,200 housing units

—__ | * 600 - 3,000 population
+ 240 - 1,200 housing units




American Community Survey (ACS) Public Use Microdata Sample (PUMS)

e The ACS PUMS files enable data users to create custom estimates and tables
that are not available through ACS pre-tabulated data products.

 The ACS PUMS files are a set of records from individual people or housing

units, with disclosure protection enabled so that individuals or housing units
cannot be identified.

* The PUMS represents about two-thirds of the responses collected in the ACS in
a specific 1-year or 5-year period.

* There are two types of PUMS files, one for persons and one for housing units.
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ACS Tabulated Data vs. Microdata: What’s the Difference?

Maryland
Label Estimate Margin of Error d
| Total - 3,008,870 +17,785 ata'census'gov
v Male 1.865561 411,667 Aggregated tables for a geography:
Tabulated ﬁ ' Management, husinelss, science, and elms cccupalticns: 682,858 +11,323
W Management, business, and financial occupations: 286,831 +7,906 ”I N 20 19 N M a ryl an d’ 1 2 1' 1 60 ma IES
data Management occupations 195,401 46,483 .
Business and financial operations occupations 91,430 15335 WO rke d I n CO m p Ute r a n d
W Computer, engineering, and science occupations: 212,203 +6,790 mathematlcal Occu patlons.”
Computer and mathematical occupations 121,160 5,830
Architecture and engineering occupations 54,967 43,693
SERIALNO SPORDER ST SEX  OCCP Microdata Access Tool (MDAT)
2019HU0045422 4 24 1 4701 Microdata (a set of edited survey
2015HU0045422 ) 24 2 3 res onses)°
Microdata —_— 2019HU0045422 ) 24 2 9 P )
2015HU0045644 1 Loa 12100 “This male in Maryland is a web
2019HU0045764 1 24 2 5740 ”
developer.
2019HU0045764 2 24 1 1031
United Stat 2019HU0046210 1 24 1 150
Censu| LNA10LI INNAEDIN 2 24 - ET7AN |
L4

s Bureau



ACS Tabulated Data and Microdata

American Community Survey

B15001 | SEX BY AGE BY EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT FOR THE POPULATION 18 YEARS AND OVER

2020: ACS 5-Year Estimates Detailed Tables w ‘ Universe: Population 18 years and over

B | & B =R &% % o 8883 &
Notes Geos Years Topics Surveys Codes Hide Transpose Margin of Error Restore Excel CSV ZIP Print Map
Napa County, California |
Label Estimate Margin of Error |
v Total: 110,017 73
Vv Male: 54,359 +89
W 18 to 24 years: 6,096 74
Less than 9th grade 88 £52
9th to 12th grade, no diploma 433 117
High school graduate (includes equivalency) 2,420 244
Some college, no degree 2,503 261
Associate's degree 269 109
Bachelor's degree 367 £150
Cunirt'id Sitjites®
ensus

s Bureau

Napa County, California - Working
Age Population (18 to 64)
Without a High School Credential

ACS tabulated data: 12,158
ACS microdata: 11,578



Data.census.gov vs. Microdata Access Tool

Internal
File

Public
Use File

United States’
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Explore Census Data

Cénstis

Explove: Date

Select a Dataset & Vintage

ACS 1-Year Estimates 1.Year Estimates-Public Use Microdata
Select Datasel  sampie " s . o

Select Vintage 2019

data.census.gov
* Provides pre-tabulated tables

* More geographic detail, less topic detail
* More precise data

Microdata Access Tool (MDAT)

* Provides access to create custom tables
* More topic detail, less geographic detail



ACS Microdata Available Geographies

ACS Available Geographies

Nation

Region

Division
State
Public Use Microdata Area (PUMA)

United States®
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Public Use Microdata Areas (PUMASs)

Defined area with 100,000+ population:

* PUMAEs (or collections of PUMAS) can be used to identify most
cities of 100,000+ and many metro areas, but not all

* |dentified by five-digit code (unique within each state)
* Nest within states and cover the entire nation
* Defined after each decennial census

* Census tracts and counties are the building blocks

D(




Public Use Microdata Areas (PUMASs)
Alabama PUMA 00100
(Lauderdale, Colbert, Franklin and

Northeast Marion Counties
TENNESSEE

]
PUMAs in Douglas County, Nebraska

Lauderdale

PUMA 00901 X County —
Dogrgnl:'s“Cg::ynty Qa: County
(Northwest) ez
@ i Colbert
)
Q% Z’ County \\
< o
%, O, 7%}
% Douglas County (7)) Lawrence
T‘ Franklin Cowny
County
Sarpy County
Marion Winston
County County

lowa

Nebraska

Missouri

Kansas 2

United States®

Census




Visualize PUMA Boundaries for Your Area Using TIGERweb

Q, street, City, State, Zip ﬁj QJ QJ 2] ZJ

s TIGERweb
Y O Census —_
— 2 Geography Division

Select Vintage:
ACS 2019

| |*| Labels
+ Transportation (Roads and Railroads)

v PUMAs, UGAs, and ZCTAs

v D 2010 Census Public Use Microdata Areas
D 2010 Census ZIP Code Tabulation Areas
+ Tribal Census Tracts and Block Groups
+ Census Tracts and Blocks
+ Military and Other Special Land Use Areas
+ School Districts
Vv + Places and County Subdivisions
+ American Indian, Alaska Native, and Native
Hawaiian Areas
+ Legislative Areas
+ Census Regions and Divisions
Urban Areas
+ Metropolitan and Micropolitan Statistical
Areas and Related Statistical Areas
V| + Hydrography

States and Counties

Distri(#8, WesgFriendship

Sy

District 1

| Distr|ct 2, Ellice

Jo901 00507

BAINTIMORE District
Distri District 9 00504
istrict | |
00543 District 2, Halls : g ads|
FEARIAY | andmass
’ 006§
00505
District 14
District 1, Abingdon

District 3, Worton (Betterton)

District 15
District 12

00509
il 00501
iy District 6, Fairlee
District §, Clarksville (43 01300
District 1, Elkridge §
District 6, Savage
oom: 11 2ol
om 6km - Distri 01204 District 5, Edesville
1:288,895 4mi District 2
01203 XS
Current Extent (degs): Map Loaded.

[-76.8882,39.1531] [-76.2016, 39.4501]

tigerweb.geo.census.gov



https://tigerweb.geo.census.gov/tigerweb/

National Association of State Directors of Adult Education

Select a State or Territory: \Maryland v \ 2019 1-Year PUMS Edition

Adult Education Program Fact Sheet Mary|and

Reporting Period: Program Year 2019-2020

July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 (Change State/Territory Above)
PURPOSE: Adult education programs in all 50 states, DC, and U.S. territories are authorized under Title Il of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act to
’ assist adults in building skills and earning credentials that lead to postsecondary education, sustainable employment, and economic self-sufficiency.
THE There is a massive reallocation underway in the economy that is triggering a great reassessment of work in America from both the employer and
ECONOMY employee perspectives (The Washington Post, 04 Sept. 2021). Adult Education aligns education and job training to employer needs and provides
AHEAD: learner-workers with essential skills to be future-ready for the new normal.
OUR ADULT EDUCATION POPULATION \ ' CHALLENGES \
WORKING AGE POPULATION (18 TO 64) 1 7,1 83

Adults 18 to 64 Without High School

30 9 y 094 Diploma and Unemployed

Do Not Speak English
Very Well or at All

331,740

Without a High
School Credential

127,880
112,152 - Dipioma ard Mot Labor Force

Without a High School Credential &
\ Do Not Speak English Very Well or At All

- 66,187
OUR ENROLLMENT Total: 21 ,473 \ Adults 18 to 64 Without High School

Diploma and on Public Assistance

Adult student populations, as defined by
ABE the National Reporting System (NRS):

7,773 3,278

Adult Basic Education (ABE):

Grade Levels 0 to 8.9 Youth 16 to 24 Without High School
Diploma, Not Enrolled in School, and
Adult Secondary Education (ASE): e

ELA

12,912 Grade Levels 9 to 12

CUnited States® ASE English Language Acquisition (ELA): 1 0%

788 For those adults whose native
e n S u S language is not English
Percentage of Children Living in
ess——— Bureau Number of enrolled students served in 2 692 Household Headed by Adult Without
correctional educational programs: ’ \ High School Diploma /




Microdata Access Tool (MDAT) — Select Your Dataset and Vintage

* Dataset — ACS 1-Year
Estimates Public Use

Microdata Sample Select a Dataset & Vintage
* Vintage — 2019

United States® BETA
Census

e Click Next in the Lower

nght Select Dataset ACS 1-Year Estimates Public Use Microdata Sample v
ACSPUMSTY

Select Vintage ~ 2019 v

2019




Search for Variables

Search for Variables: Use the search box below ‘Variable’ or ‘Label’ to find your
variables of interest

‘ filter by Topic - Q

SELECT VARIABLES SELECT GEOGRAPHIES DATA CART (D) TABLE LAYOUT DOWNLOAD

Showing 216 of 515 Variables Select at least one variable to start
Variable Label Number of Type =
] AGEP Age 2 Estimate v DETAILS
] ANC Ancestry recode 5 Edited Items v DETAILS
D DRIVESP Number of vehicles calculated from JWRI 7 Estimate v DETAILS
D FES Family type and employment status 9 Estimate v DETAILS
D FPARC Family presence and age of related children 5 Recodes ~v DETAILS
D GRPIP Gross rent as a percentage of household inc... 3 Estimate ~ DETAILS

Dataset: ACS 1-Year Estimates Public Use Microdata Sample (2019) CHANGE VIEW TABLE




Select Your Variables of Interest

* Select AGEP variable for age to add it to your cart
* Click the Details link to view possible values for this variable

SELECT VARIABLES SELECT GEOGRAPHIES DATA CART (1) TABLE LAYOUT DOWNLOAD

Variable Label Number of Type =
agep |= | [age = | | = | —
AGEP Age 2 Estimate A DETAILS
Description: Values:
Age * 11099 --11to 99 years (Top-coded™**)

* 00 -- Under 1 year

Dataset: ACS 1-Year Estimates Public Use Microdata Sample (2019) CHANGE VIEW TABLE




Select Additional Variables

e Select the variable SCHL for educational attainment

«

SELECT VARIABLES SELECT GEOGRAPHIES DATA CART (2) TABLE LAYOUT DOWNLOAD

Variable Label Number of Type =

SCHL Educational attainment 25 Estimate A~ DETAILS

Description: Values:

Educational attainment 0 -- N/A (less than 3 years old)
01 -- No schooling completed

02 -- Nursery school, preschool
03 -- Kindergarten

04 -- Grade 1

05 -- Grade 2

ne Ceada 2 v

CUni’ted States®

ensus

s Bureau



Select Geography

e Click the SELECT GEOGRAPHIES tab
* Click State and check the box for Maryland

v
SELECT VARIABLES ‘ SELECT GEOGRAPHIES \ DATA CART (2) TABLE LAYOUT DOWNLOAD v
Region [] Idaho
(] Hllinois
Division :
[] Indiana
State ] lowa
[] Kansas
Public Use Microdata Area (PUMA) [J Kentucky
[] Louisiana
[] Maine
Maryland v
Dataset: ACS 1-Year Estimates Public Use Microdata Sample (2019) CHANGE VIEW TABLE




Data Cart

* Click on the DATA CART tab
* Recode to AGEP variable to include only 18 to 64 year olds
* Click on CREATE CUSTOM GROUP to recode the AGEP variable

«

SELECT VARIABLES SELECT GEOGRAPHIES DATA CART (2) TABLE LAYOUT DOWNLOAD

. Age (AGEP DETAILS A
Selected Variables (2) ge (AGEP)
+ CREATE CUSTOM GROUP
AGEP -
2 of 2 responses O v Il-l;:ilsjriein Response Label Value
1 to 99 years (Top-coded***) 1 99
® ®
SCHL _i_
25 of 25 responses Under 1 year 00

Dataset: ACS 1-Year Estimates Public Use Microdata Sample (2019) CHANGE VIEW TABLE




Recode the AGEP Variable to 18 to 64 Years Old

Name the new group in the Group Label box — ‘Aged 18 to 64’
Move the AGEP value slider to include 18 to 64 only
Click on SAVE GROUP

You will see the new recoded variable for age — AGEP_RC1

AA
SELECT VARIABLES SELECT GEOGRAPHIES DATA CART (3) TABLE LAYOUT DOWNLOAD v
2 of 2 responses . Group Label
Aged 18 to 64
13/60
SCHL —_
O Add to Response Label Value
25 of 25 responses Group
1 to 99 years (Top-coded***) 18 64
o—0
AGEP_RC1 _i
1 of 1 responses D Under 1 year 00
CANCEL ‘ ‘ SAVE GROUP -
Dataset: ACS 1-Year Estimates Public Use Microdata Sample (2019) CHANGE VIEW TABLE




Limit the Universe of the SCHL Variable

* Select the SCHL variable and uncheck all the boxes for education levels higher
than high school graduate

SELECT VARIABLES SELECT GEOGRAPHIES DATA CART (3) TABLE LAYOUT DOWNLOAD
—
Educational attainment (SCHL)
Selected Variables (3)
+ CREATE CUSTOM GROUP
Grade 9 12
SCHL _ Grade 10 13
16 of 25 responses o Grade 11 14
12th grade - no diploma 15
- ] Regular high school diploma 16
AGEP_RC1 'i D GED or alternative credential 17
2 of 2 responses D Some college, but less than 1 year 18
i D 1 or more years of college credit,... 19
D Associate's degree 20
- D Bachelor's degree 21 VIEW TABLE




Table View

Click on VIEW TABLE

Drag variables to desired columns or rows.

Drag Selected Geographies to Not on Table

Make sure Weighting is on PUMS person weight

Make sure the Values in table cells is on Count (not Average)

2 Custom Table CUSTOMIZE VARIABLES DOWNLOAD / SHARE DETAILS v
Dataset: ACS 1-Year Estimates Public Use Microdata Sample CHANGE DATASET Geography: 1 geographies selected CHANGE GEOGRAPHY

Vintage: 2019 - Weighting: PUMS person weight -
On Columns —;— On Rows
Not on Table {4 "Values in table cells" Options

Selected Geographies

Values in table cells:

Count

@ show Total

Universe: selected geographies: Maryland; Educational attainment (SCHL): all except: Regular high school diploma, GED or
alternative credential, Some college, but less than 1 year, 1 or more years of college credit, no degree, Associate's degree,
Bachelor's degree, Master's degree, Professional degree beyond a bachelor's degree, Doctorate degree




Table View

Educational attainment

i

Total (16)
N/A (less than 3 years ol...
No schooling completed
Nursery school, preschool
Kindergarten
Grade 1
Grade 2
Grade 3
Grade 4
Grade 5
Grade 6
Grade 7
Grade 8

Grade 9

Age recode (AGEP_RC1)

Total

1,784,400
202,009
200,688

97,958
72,232
72,643
74,111
76,929
81,428
92,232
112,811
99,399
119,765

114,756

Not Elsewhere Classified

1,452,660
202,009
156,199

97,497
71,885
71,324
71,337
73,079
77,123
84,392
86,240
86,876
98,377

79,822

Aged 18 to 64

OUR ADULT EDUCATION POPULATION
WORKING AGE POPULATION (18 TO 64)

331,740

0
44,489
461
347
1,319
2,774
3,850
4,305
7,840
26,571
12,523
21,388

34,954

Without a High Do Not Speak English
School Credential Very Well or at All

Without a High School Credential &
Do Not Speak English Very Well or At All

\

J




Download

2’ Custom Table CUSTOMIZE VARIABLES DOWNLOAD / SHARE DETAILS v

NI/
SELECT VARIABLES SELECT GEOGRAPHIES DATA CART (3) TABLE LAYOUT DOWNLOAD v

Download table view (.CSV) — N
Educational attainment Total Not Elsewhere Classified Aged 18 to 64
[] Extract raw data (.CSV)
D EXtraCt raw data (JSON) ~  Total (16) 1,784,400 1,452,660 331,740
N/A (less than 3 years ol.. 202,009 202,009 0
I n CIUde: No schooling completed 200,688 156,199 44,489
* PUMS person Weight Nursery school, preschool 97,958 97,497 461
A . . Kindergarten 72,232 71,885 347
D HOUSIng Unlt Welght Grade 1 72,643 71,324 1,319
* weight associated with at least one variable in download Grade 2 74111 71337 2774
Grade 3 76,929 73,079 3,850
Grade 4 81,428 77,123 4,305
Grade 5 92,232 84,392 7,840 -
Grade 6 112,811 86,240 26,571
Grade 7 99,399 86,876 12,523
Grade 8 119,765 98,377 21,388
Dataset: ACS 1-Year Estimates Public Use Microdata Sample (2019) CHANGE Grade 9 11476 1082 e VIEW TABLE




ACS PUMS Data by Idaho PUMASs

Total Without a High School Credential & Do Not Speak English

Very Well or At All (Age 18 — 64): Idaho PUMAs

Idaho PUMAs PUMA Estimate
Code
Idaho Total 21,236
Bonner, Latah, Shoshone, Boundary, Benewah & Kootenai (Southeast) Counties PUMA; Idaho 100 245 ki 3
Kootenai County (Northwest)Coeur d'Alene, Post Falls & Hayden Cities PUMA; Idaho 200 0 o
Central Idaho, Lewiston City & Nez Perce Reservation PUMA, Idaho 300 363 “10500
Ada (North), Payette, Canyon (North), Gem & Washington CountiesEagle City PUMA; Idaho 400 1,432
Canyon (South) & Owyhee CountiesCaldwell & Nampa (South & West) Cities PUMA, Idaho 500 4,428
Canyon (East) & Ada (West) CountiesNampa (Central & East) & Meridian (West) Cities PUMA, Idaho 600 2,133
Ada County (Central)Meridian (Northeast) & Boise (Far West) Cities PUMA, Idaho 701 579 i)
Ada County (Northeast)Boise (North & West) & Garden City Cities PUMA, Idaho 702 2,643
Ada County (South)Boise (South) & Kuna Cities PUMA, Idaho 800 863
Twin Falls & Cassia CountiesTwin Falls City PUMA, Idaho 900 357
Elmore, Jerome, Blaine, Minidoka, Gooding, Lincoln & Camas Counties PUMA; Idaho 1000 5,470
Bingham (Outside Fort Hall AIR), Madison, Jefferson, Fremont & Teton Counties PUMA; Idaho 1100 1,331
Bonneville County, Idaho Falls City PUMA, Idaho 1200 1,364 100 mi
Southeast Idaho, Pocatello, Chubbuck Cities & Fort Hall Reservation PUMA; Idaho 1300 28

00400

MONTANA




Accessing ACS Estimates With Data.census.gov

United States®

Census

o Bureau

Maps Pages Microdata

Explore Census Data

Learn about America’s People, Places, and Economy

Find Tables, Maps, and more ... \1.; @

Help Feedback Advanced Search

Try searching for commute in all counties in Delaware in 2020



https://data.census.gov/cedsci/

Data Dissemination and Training

v Bring our data experts to you.
Request a free data training for your organization.

v Receive our Data Gems.
These short “how-to” videos are an easy and quick way to increase
your knowledge of Census data. Get them in your inbox!

v/ Get access to our Courses.
You will learn-at-your-own-pace with these video-tutorials designed
for different skill levels.

v’ Interact with our instructors via Webinars.
Learn about our data releases and tools while attending these live
virtual classes.

CUni’ted States®

ensus

s Bureau

Census.gov/Academy

CensusAtag er'ny\\

Your Virtual Hul for Learning DataNgkil

L@M@ﬁ

Visualization Characteristics

Data Tools ‘ Geography Data Science & Population Business & Economy Housing

How to find your nearest Complete Count Committee for the 2020

Census
4:‘ 2020 Cen: se

(€CC) ma; f ocal and state \e.e\ erving your area.

How to Customize and Download Tables Using data.census.gov

Contact us:
Census.askdata@census.gov
1-844-ASK-DATA

Share your ideas and feedback at
census.academy@census.gov



mailto:census.askdata@census.gov
https://www.census.gov/data/academy/data-gems.html
https://www.census.gov/data/academy/courses.html
https://www.census.gov/data/academy/webinars/upcoming.html

United States®

Censiis
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